
35 Ind. C1. Comm. 385 

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

OTTAWA-CHIPPEWA TRIBE OF 1 
MICHIGAN, 1 

1 
Plaintiff, 1 

1 
v. ) Docket No. 364 

1 
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 

) 
Defendant. 1 

Decided: January 27, 1975 

Appearances: 

Rodney J. Edwards, Attorney for 
Plaintiff. 

Dean K. Dunsmore with whom was 
Assistant Attorney General Wallace 
H. Johnson, Attorneys for Defendant. 

OPINION OF THE COMMISSION 

Blue, Commissioner, delivered the opinion of the Commission. 

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 

The principal matter now before the Commission is the defendant's 

accounting under the Treaty of July 31, 1855, 11 Stat. 621. It is 

contained in a report of the General Accounting Office entitled "Re: 

Petitions of the Red Lake Band, et al., and Ottawa and Chippewa Indians 

of Michigan, Indian Claims Commission Nos. 18-E and 58," which was filed 

in this docket pursuant to the Commission's opinion and order of 

February 14. 1974, 33 Ind. C1. Comm. 142. The plaintiff filed excep- 

tions and a so-called "Motion for Sumary Determination" on April 1, 



35 Ind.  C1. Cown. 385 

The defendant  has  answered the excep t ions ,  moved t o  s t r i k e  the 

motion,  and f i l e d  two a d d i t i o n a l  motions of i t s  own. The f i r s t  of these 

is e n t i t l e d  " ~ o t i o n  t o  D i s m i s s  and f o r  Entry of F i n a l  Judgment ," and 

is d i r e c t e d  t o  t he  f i r s t ,  t h i r d ,  and fifth cla ims of p l a i n t i f f ' s  p e t i t i o n .  

The second is e n t i t l e d  "Motion f o r  P a r t i a l  Summary ~udgment , "  and is 

d i r e c t e d  t o  t h e  second and f o u r t h  c la ims of the p e t i t i o n .  We treat them 

bo th  a s  motions f o r  summary judgment. The p l a i n t i f f  has  no t  responded, 

a l though  t h e  motions w e r e  f i l e d  i n  August 1974. 

The h i s t o r i c a l  background of t h e  1855 Trea ty  i s  t h i s :  The p l a i n t i f f s  

had ceded t h e i r  last  remaining t r i b a l  land t o  the  defendant by a treaty 

da ted  March 28, 1836, 7 S t a t .  491. O r i g i n a l l y ,  t h e  t r e a t y  provided f o r  

permanent r e s e r v a t i o n s  i n  Michigan; bu t  by Senate  amendment, t h e  r e s e r v a t i o n s  

were each l i m i t e d  t o  a  5-year term, a f t e r  which the Indians were t o  be 

removed west .  

The 1855 Trea ty  marked the ~ o v e r n m e n t ' s  abandonment of t h e  removal 

scheme. A r t i c l e  1 partially r e s t o r e d  t h e  l and  ceded i n  1836, this 

t ime i n  t h e  form of i n d i v i d u a l  a l lo tments .  Lake Super ior  Bands of 

Chippewa I n d i a n s  v .  United S t a t e s ,  Dockets 18-E and 58, 22 Ind. C1 .  Corn 
1/ - 

372,  375 (1970). 

A r t i c l e  2 provided f o r  expendi tu res  of $538,400 f o r  t h e  I n d i a n s ,  

i n  t h e  manner and f o r  t h e  o b j e c t s  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  a r t i c l e ' s  f i v e  

s u b d i v i s i o n s .  The c o n s i d e r a t i o n  f o r  t h e s e  payments was t h e  r e l e a s e  of 

t h e  Government, con ta ined  i n  A r t i c l e  3, from l i a b i l i t y  under p r i o r  

We determined i n  an earlier d e c i s i o n  i n  t h i s  docket t h a t  t h e  r e a l  
p a r t y  i n  i n t e r e s t  is i d e n t i c a l  i n  Dockets 364 and 58. 30 Ind.  C1. Corn 
288 (1973). 



t reat ies .  Bay M i l l s  I n d i a n  Community v. United  S t a t e s ,  Dockets  18-E 

and 58, 26 Lnd. C1. Corn. 538,  545 (1971). 

We dea l  f i r s t  w i t h  t h e  d e f e n d a n t ' s  motions f o r  judgment, s i n c e  t h e y  

a r e  d i r e c t e d  a g a i n s t  t h e  p l a i n t i f f ' s  b a s i c  c l a i m s ;  and r u l i n g  on  them 

here  will g r e a t l y  s i m p l i f y  t h e  case. 

I .  I)I.:~'LNDAN'I"s MOTIONS FOR JUUGMENT ON THE CLAIMS 

F l r s t  (:laim. The f i r s t  claim i n  t h e  p e t i t i o n  is f o r  t h e  

value o i  Land w t i i c h  membcsrs of ~ 1 1 t :  t r i b e  were e n t i t l e d  t o  have  a l l o t t e d  

to t t w m  undcr the 1855 T r e a t y ,  :>UL w h r c t i  w , l s  a 1 l t -gedly n o t  s o  a l l o t t e d .  

Dtl f  c n d a n t  con tends  tib 1 3 dlr .tg,grt. , a c e ,  of i n d i v i d u a l  c l a ims  

r a t h e r  than a t r i b a l  c l a im.  

We b e l i e v e  t h e  F i r s t   lair:^ ~ u u s t  LC d i s m i s s e d ,  b u t  f o r  a 

d i f f e r e n t  r eason .  Assuming, w i t h o u t  d e c i d i n g ,  t h a t  t h e  t r i b e  had a 

claim for  t h e  value  of s u c h  of i t s  ceded  l a n d s  as ought  t o  have  been 

a l l o t t e d  b u t  were n o t ,  t h a t  c l a i m  has a l r e d y  been pa id .  I n  Lake 

S u p e r i o r  Bitnds, s u p r a ,  t h e  (:ommission exc luded o n l y  t n e  121,450.75 

acres w h i c h  were a c t u i \ l l y  ' i l  l o t  t eJ  u n d e r  t h e  1855 T r e a t y  from the a r e a  

of l and  ceded i n  1836 f o r  w h i c h  L ~ I ~ .  p l a i n t i f f  was awarded a d d i t i o n a l  

compensa t ior l .  We a s k e d  no q l t ~  .. L i ails abou  L whe the r  some of t h e  rest of 

t h e  l and  s h o u l d  have been n l l o t t t t d ;  we awarded compensat ion  f o r  i t  a l l .  

The p l a i n t i f f ' s  f irst  claim h e r e ,  i f  valid, merely ~ v e r l a p s  p a r t  of  t h e  

claim t h a t  WAS s a t i s f i e d  i n  L r ~ k t b  S u p c r i o r  Uands. 

F i n a l  judgment I n  t h e  p r i o r  l i t i g ~ ~ t i o n  was e n t e r e d  on 

December 1 9 ,  1971. Ray Mills Lilclian C o m m u n i t y  v. Uni ted  S t a t e s ,  



35 Ind.  Cl. Comm. 385 

Dockets 18-E and 58, 26 Ind.  C1. Comb 562, amended 27 Ind.  C1. Comm. 

94 (1972). It fo l lows  t h a t  t h e  p l a i n t i f f ' s  f i r s t  c la im i n  t h e  i n s t a n t  

docket  i s  now bar red .  

Second Claim. The p l a i n t i f f ' s  claim is  f o r  t h e  unexpended 

ba lance  o r  amounts improper ly  expended under t h e  f i v e  c l a u s e s  of 

A r t i c l e  2 of t h e  1855 T r e a t y ,  and t h e  l a s t  c l a u s e  of A r t i c l e  1, as 

added by S e n a t e  Amendment. 

Defendant s t a t e s  t h a t  t h e  GAO r e p o r t  shows i t  h a s  f u l f i l l e d  

i t s  o b l i g a t i o n s  under the l a s t  c l a u s e  of A r t i c l e  1, as amended, and 

under c l a u s e s  4 and 5 of Article 2. There fo re ,  defendant  con tends ,  i t  

is e n t i t l e d  t o  summary judgment. A s  a u t h o r i t y  for t h i s  p r o p o s i t i o n ,  

i t  c i t e s  two d e c i s i o n s  e n t i t l e d  Minnesota Chippewa T r i b e  v. United 

S t a t e s ,  Docket 1 8 - C ,  32 Ind.  C1. Comm. 192,  193 (1973), and Docket 18-T, 

28 Ind.  C1. Comm. 103, 105 (1972). What t h e s e  c a s e s  hold  is t h a t  

a f t e r  a t r i a l  a t  which t h e  GAO r e p o r t  was put i n  evidence and n o t  

c o n t r o v e r t e d ,  such r e p o r t  is  prima f a c i e  proof of payments a s  t h e r e i n  

s e t  f o r t h .  The p r e s e n t  c a s e ,  of c o u r s e ,  i s  only  i n  t h e  p r e t r i a l  s t a g e .  

Here,  p l a i n t i f f  has ques t ioned  t h e  expend i tu res  shown i n  t h e  r e p o r t  

under a l l  t h r e e  of t h e  t r e a t y  c l a u s e s  and has  n o t  y e t  had i ts  day i n  

c o u r t .  Under t h e s e  c i rcumstances  we can  g i v e  t h e  r e p o r t  on ly  t h e  weight  

of a pleading.  Cf. Blackfee t  and Gros Ventre  Tribes v.  United S t a t e s ,  

Docket 279-C, e t  a l . ,  34 Ind.  C 1 .  Corn. 122,  140-143 (1974) (on rehearing); 

see a l s o  Kiowa, Comanche and Apache T r i b e s  v .  United S t a t e s ,  143 C t .  -- 
C1. 534, 543 (1958), aff'g Docket 32 ,  5 Ind.  C1. Corn. 297 (1957). 



35 Ind.  C 1 .  C a m .  385 

Defendant 's  motion f o r  summary judgment a g a i n s t  t h a t  p a r t  

of t he  second c la im r e l a t i n g  t o  t h e  last  c l a u s e  of A r t i c l e  1, and A r t i c l e  

2 ,  Clauses Fourth  and F i f t h ,  of t h e  1855 T r e a t y ,  w i l l  be denied.  We have 

more t o  say, below, about t h e  m e r i t s  of p l a i n t i f f ' s  o b j e c t i o n s  t o  t h e  

account ing under t h e s e  c l a u s e s ,  i n  our  d i s c u s s i o n  of p l a i n t i f f ' s  excep t ions  

and motion f o r  summary de te rmina t ion .  

The second c la im a l s o  demands i n t e r e s t  on t h e  unexpended 

ba lances  of t h e  accounts ,  and t h e  amounts improperly expended under 

A r t i c l e s  1 and 2 of t h e  1855 Trea ty .  Defendant r e q u e s t s  summary judgment 

t h a t  i t  is n o t  r e q u i r e d  t o  pay such i n t e r e s t .  Defendant c o r r e c t l y  

s t a t e s  t h a t  t h e r e  is no p r o v i s i o n  f o r  a  trust fund,  o r  f o r  i n t e r e s t ,  

i n  t h e  t r e a t y  except  i n  A r t i c l e  2, f o u r t h  c l a u s e .  Under t h a t  c l a u s e ,  

defendant  c la ims i t  has a l r e a d y  p a i d  a l l  t h e  i n t e r e s t  i t  was o b l i g e d  to .  

Plaintiff h a s  excepted t o  t h e  account ing  under A r t i c l e  2 ,  Clause  

Four th .  A t  t h i s  s t a g e  of t h e  proceedings ,  t h e  e x c e p t i o n  is enough t o  

prevent  summary judgment as  t o  t h a t  c l a u s e .  We d i s c u s s  t h e  m e r i t s  of 

t h e  excep t ion  i n  a  l a t e r  p a r t  of t h i s  opinion.  

P a r t i a l  summary judgment f o r  the defendan t  w i l l  b e  g r a n t e d ,  

r u l i n g  o u t  i n t e r e s t  on any d e f i c i e n c i e s  which may be d i scovered  under 

any p a r t  of t h e  1855 T r e a t y  except  A r t i c l e  2 ,  c l a u s e  Four th .  Cf. 

Te-Moak Bands v. United S t a t e s ,  Docket 326-A, 33 Ind.  C1 .  Comm. 417 

(1974) (on r e h e a r i n g ) .  

Th i rd  Claim. T h i s  claim is for " a l l  of t h e  t r u s t  funds  on 



35 Ind. C1. Comm. 385 

d e p o s i t  o r  deemed by t h i s  Commission t o  be he ld  on d e p o s i t  i n  t h e  

Treasury of t h e  United S t a t e s  t o  t h e  c r e d i t  of the Ottawa-Chippewa T r i b e  

of Michisan o r  i ts members. . . t o g e t h e r  w i t h  i n t e r e s t  thereon." 

Defendant s t a t e s  t h a t  i n s o f a r  a s  t h e  c la im is a s s e r t e d  f o r  funds  

t o  t h e  c r e d i t  of t r i b a l  members, i t  is beyond our j u r i s d i c t i o n .  T h i s  

is  c o r r e c t ,  and our f i n a l  judgment w i l l  n o t  extend t o  funds h e l d  i n  

t r u s t  f o r  i n d i v i d u a l s .  

The GAO r e p o r t  (page 35) shows $2,003.00 t o  the p l a i n t i f f ' s  c r e d i t  

i n  a t r e a s u r v  t r u s t  fund. The fund is  shown a s  a t r i b a l  one, n o t  a s  

a  fund held  i n  t r u s t  f o r  i n d i v i d u a l  b e n e f i c i a r i e s .  The $2,003.00 

f i g u r e  is t h e  u n d i s t r i b u t e d  balance, a s  of June 30, 1949 ,  of t h e  proceeds 

of a judgment rendered bv t h e  Court  of Claims i n  1907 f o r  unlawful  

convers ion of an e a r l i e r  t r u s t  fund. S e e  Ottawa and Chippewa Ind ians  

of Michigan v. United S t a t e s ,  42 C t .  C 1 .  240. The l a s t  disbursement 

from t h e  fund,  i n  t h e  amount of $58.32, was made i n  1942. GAO r e p o r t ,  

page 82. 

Defendant contends t h e  t h i r d  c la im is beyond our j u r i s d i c t i o n  even 

i n s o f a r  a s  i t  demands funds  he ld  i n  t r u s t  f o r  t h e  t r i b e .  As a u t h o r i t y  

f o r  t h i s  p r o p o s i t i o n ,  de fendan t  c i t e s  Sac and Fox T r i b e  v.  United S t a t e s ,  

Docket 95,  26 Ind. C1. Comm. 513, 517 (1971), rev 'd  202 C t .  C 1 .  1088 

(1973). Defendact i g n o r e s  t h e  fact  t h a t  t h e  Court of Claims reversed  

t h e  Commission i n  the c i t e d  case and mandated us t o  render  judgment 

f o r  the amount he ld  on d e p o s i t  i n  t h e  Treasury of t h e  United S t a t e s .  



35 Ind. C1. Comn. 385 

We believe our Sac and Fox decision would not be controlling here 

even if unreversed. We considered the trust involved in that case to 

be a continuing one, for the benefit of tribes still in existence. Upon 

adjudication of an accounting, the corpus of a continuing trust is 

ordinarily reawarded to the trustee for further administration. Prin- 

cees Lida v. Thompson, 305 U.S. 456, 464 (1939). In contrast, we have 

here a passive, non-continuing trust, where the trustee's only duty, 

other than interim safekeeping and paying interest, is to pay the fund 

over to those entitled to it. No purpose can be served by further 

administration. 

But for the present claim, plaintiff might never receive this 

apparently forgotten vestige of Ottawa-Chippewa tribal money. In any 

event, the fund is available; and we are of the opinion something ought 

to be done about it. We will reserve our ruling on defendant's motion 

until the close of the record. Meanwhile, this matter may be resolved 

between the parties. 

An additional balance of $1,593.39, consisting of interest earned 

on the Court of Claims judgment fund between 1930 and 1949 is shown 

on page 32 of the GAO report as standing to plaintiff's credit. Interest 

should be brought down from 1949 to date of payment, and this money 

also distributed to plaintiff. 

Moreover, additional interest may be due plaintiff. The Act of 

February 12, 1929, as amended, 25 U.S.C. 5 161a, is cited as authority 



35 I n d .  C1. Corn. 385 

f o r  a c c r u a l  of t h e  interest shown i n  t h e  r e p o r t .  We q u e s t i o n  whether 

the 1929 a c t  p r o p e r l y  a p p l i e s  t o  the Court  of Claims judgment fund. 

The a c t  p r o v i d e s  f o r  payment of i n t e r e s t ,  a t  t h e  annua l  r a t e  of  4 

p e r c e n t ,  p r o s p e c t i v e l y  o n l y  from its e f f e c t i v e  d a t e ,  on a l l  f u n d s  "upon 

which i n t e r e s t  i s  n o t  o t h e r w i s e  a u t h o r i z e d  by law." The t r u s t  fund 

which was conver t ed  t o  t h e  u s e  of t h e  Uni ted  S t a t e s ,  and f o r  whose 

r e s t i t u t i o n  t h e  Court  of Claims gave judgment, was a 5 p e r c e n t  t r e a t y  

fund.  And t h e  c o u r t ' s  d e c i s i o n  s t a t e d  t h a t  i n t e r e s t  would r u n  on t h e  

judgment a t  5 p e r c e n t  p e r  annum from March 5, 1885. See 42 C t .  C1. a t  

248. We s u g g e s t  t h a t  the p a r t i e s  i n v e s t i g a t e  and b r i e f  whether  a d d i t i o n a l  

i n t e r e s t  may n o t  be  due .  

Ru l ing  on t h e  ~ o v e r n m e n t ' s  motion for  d i s m i s s a l  of t h e  t h i r d  c l a i m  

w i l l  b e  r e s e r v e d .  

Four th  Claim. The p l a i n t i f f ' s  f o u r t h  c l a im is  f o r  i ts  p r o p o r t i o n a t e  

s h a r e  of  a n n u i t i e s  a r i s i n g  under the f o l l o w i n g  t r e a t i e s :  

a .  T r e a t y  of G r e e n e v i l l e  of  August 3 ,  1795,  
7 S t a t .  49 ,  a s  conf i rmed and r e i n s t a t e d  
by t h e  T r e a t y  of  S p r i n g  Wel ls  of Sep- 
tember 8, 1815,  7 S t a t .  131.  

b. T r e a t y  of D e t r o i t  of November 1 7 ,  1807,  
7 S t a t .  105. 

c. T r e a t y  of t h e  R a p i d s  o f  t h e  Miami of 
Lake E r i e  of  September 29,  1817,  7 
Stat. 160. 

d.  T r e a t y  of  Chicago of August 29, 1821, 
7 Stat. 218. 



35 Ind .  C1. Conm. 385 393 

A r t i c l e  3 of the  1855 Treaty re leased  the  United S t a t e s  

from l i a b i l i t y  on account of former t r e a t y  s t i p u l a t i o n s .  To avoid t h i s  

bar t o  the  four th  claim, the p e t i t i o n  a l l eges  t h a t  t he  r e l e a s e  was 

procured by misrepresentat ion.  I n  the a l t e r n a t i v e ,  i t  i s  a l leged  t h a t  

i f  the annui t ies  were not  paid t o  members of the  t r i b e  because of  

adminis t ra t ive  d i f f i c u l t y  r e s u l t i n g  Prom the  l a t t e r s '  increase  i n  

numbers, then the  1855 Treaty did not  f a i r l y  compensate f o r  the  former 

annui t ies '  value. 

Defendant would have us grant  sumnary judgment i n  i t s  

favor on the four th  claim because p l a i n t i f f  has not f i l e d  exceptions t o  

six accounting r epor t s  covering the pre-1855 t r e a t i e s .  Defendant claims 

t o  have served these on the  p l a i n t i f f ,  although i t  d id  not  file them 

with the  Commission i n  t h i s  docket. 

We cannot grant summary judgment on the  s t a t e d  ground i n  

t h i s  case. According t o  the  defendant,  the  r epor t s  were served on 

February 17, 1961. The decis ion  i n  which we f i r s t  e s t ab l i shed  the  

90-day p e r i o d  f o r  f i l i n g  exceptions was not  issued u n t i l  August 29, 

1963. See Sioux Tribe v. United S t a t e s ,  Dockets 114-119, 1 2  Ind. C 1 .  

Corn. 541. By t h a t  da t e  p l a i n t i f f  was without  counsel, and unable t o  

a c t .  

Our order  of February 14, 1974, en tered  a f t e r  p l a i n t i f f  

f i n a l l y  got  new lawyers, requi red  the f i l i n g  of exceptions only t o  the  

GAO r e p o r t  of March 21, 1952, which does not  cover the  e a r l y  t r e a t i e s  



35 Ind .  C 1 .  Comm. 385 

mentioned i n  t h e  f o u r t h  claim. See Ottawa-Chippewa Tr ibe  v. United 

S t a t e s ,  Docket 364,  33 Ind.  C1.  Comm. 142,  149 (1974). 

We do n o t  know whether p l a i n t i f f  wishes  t o  pursue i t s  

f o u r t h  c la im.  I n  any e v e n t ,  t h e  t ime i s  n o t  r i p e  t o  f i l e  excep t ions .  

P l a i n t i f f  must f i r s t  g e t  over  t h e  h u r d l e  o f  t h e  r e l e a s e  c l a u s e  i n  t h e  

1855 Trea ty ,  a  m a t t e r  on which i t  h a s  the  burden of  proof .  

Defendant ' s  motion f o r  sununary judgment w i l l  be denied as 

t o  the  f o u r t h  claim. P l a i n t i f f  w i l l  be o rdered  t o  inform us  a t  t h e  

p r e t r i a l  conference whether o r  n o t  i t  i n t e n d s  t o  proceed on t h i s  c la im,  

and whether i t  d e s i r e s  a t r i a l  on t h e  i s s u e  of  f raud  i n  procurement o f  

t h e  r e l e a s e  c l a u s e  o r  w i l l  submit  t h e  i s s u e  f o r  immediate d e c i s i o n  on 

t h e  b a s i s  of documentary evidence,  

F i f t h  Claim. This  i s  a  c la im on beha l f  o f  the  e s t a t e  o f  t h e  

l a t e  Jacob Walker Cobmoosa f o r  t h e  reasonab le  va lue  o f  h i s  s e r v i c e s  i n  
2 /  - 

p r e p a r a t i o n  and p r e s e n t a t i o n  o f  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  c la ims.  The defendant  

21 Mr. Cobmoosa f i l e d  a p e t i t i o n  on beha l f  o f  the  Ottawa-Chippewa Tr ibe  
o f  Michigan (Docket No. 4 )  2 p r o p r i a  persona on A p r i l  29, 1947. This 
p e t i t i o n  was dismissed by t h e  Commission on March 25, 1949, M r .  Cobmoosa 
then r e t a i n e d  Rosemary ~ c o t t  a s  counse l ,  under a c o n t r a c t  d a t e d  March 2 7 ,  
1951. A new c o n t r a c t ,  da ted  August 2 ,  1951, between Miss S c o t t  and Nora 
Char t rand Greenhalgh,  s t a t e d  t o  be h i s  daughter ,  r e c i t e s  t h a t  M r .  
Cobmoosa d i e d  on ~ u l y  17,  1951. The March 27, 1951, c o n t r a c t  s t a t e s  
t h a t  M r .  Cobmoosa, who was e v i d e n t l y  n o t  a lawyer, de r ived  h i s  a u t h o r i t y  
t o  r e t a i n  counse l  from a  power of  a t t o r n e y  dated December 27, 1918, 
executed by i n d i v i d u a l  members o f  t h e  Ottawa-Chippewa Tribe .  



35 Ind .  C1. Corn. 385 395 

contends i t  i s  an indiv idual  a s  opposed t o  a t r i b a l  claim and thus no t  

w i th in  our ju r i sd i c t ion .  

The defendant i s  r i g h t ,  and the  f i f t h  claim w i l l  be 

dismissed. 

11, PLAINTIFF'S EXCEPTIONS. 

The exceptions and defendant ' s  response the re to  r a i s e  

seve ra l  quest ions of l a w  and procedure which should be disposed 

of before t r i a l .  As customary,in the  absence of an appropr i a t e  

motion from e i t h e r  pa r ty ,  t h e  Commission w i l l  examine the  exceptions 

upon its own motion. See, e . ~ . ,  Gila  River Pima-Maricopa Indian Commu- 

n i t y  v.  United S t a t e s ,  Docket 236-N, 35 Ind. C 1 .  Corn. 209 (1974); 

Confederated Tribes of the  Goshute Reservation v. United S t a t e s ,  

Docket 326-B, 33 Ind. C1.  Corn. 130 (1974). The exceptions a r e  a l l  

d i r ec t ed  t o  the  accounting under the  Treaty of Ju ly  31, 1855. 

Exception 1 - Payment of  Indians '  debts ,  A r t i c l e  1, l a s t  c lause ,  

as  amended. 

In  r a t i f y i n g  the  1855 Treaty,  on Apri l  15, 1856, the  Senate added 

a c lause  t o  A r t i c l e  1 by which the  United S t a t e s  promised t o  pay $40,000 

on the  Indians '  j u s t  debts ,  over and above the  o the r  payments provided 

i n  the  t r e a t y .  The c r e d i t o r s '  claims were t o  be presented promptly and 

examined by the  Secre tary  of t h e  I n t e r i o r ,  whose dec is ion  would be f i n a l .  

Any excess of the $40,000 over the  t o t a l  claims allowed by the Secre tary  

was t o  be paid t o  the  Indians o r  expended f o r  t h e i r  b e n e f i t .  See 11 S t a t .  

626, 627.  



35 Ind. C1.  Comm. 385 

The GAO r e p o r t  simply shows an  item "Payment of  debts  $40,000" 

on page 96, and on page 106 schedules t h i s  i tem i n  t he  f i s c a l  year  

1857. No f u r t h e r  d e t a i l s  a r e  given.  

I n  Exception 1, p l a i n t i f f  o b j e c t s  t o  the r e p o r t ' s  f a i l u r e  t o  show 

t h a t  t he  c r e d i t o r s '  claims were t imely f i l e d ,  i nves t i ga t ed  by t h e  

Secre ta ry  of t he  I n t e r i o r ,  and c e r t i f i e d  by him fo r  payment. No excep- 

t i o n  i s  taken t o  the  f a i l u r e  t o  break down the $40,000 item according 

t o  t he  i nd iv idua l  claims paid.  

The defendant denies  t h a t  p l a i n t i f f  i s  e n t i t l e d  t o  f u r t h e r  i n f o r -  

mation. 

I n  t he  absence of i nd i ca t i ons  t o  the contrary i n  the record o r  

w i th in  j u d i c i a l  no t i ce ,  we presume the  Secretary performed a l l  l e g a l l y  
3 /  

requi red  p re l imina r i e s  t o  payment of t he  $40,000 t o  credi tors ,  

Exception 1 w i l l  be dismissed. This d i smissa l  i s  without  p r e jud i ce  

t o  p l a i n t i f f ' s  r i g h t  t o  seek more information about the payment of  t he  

deb t s ,  by discovery o r  otherwise,  and t o  ask leave t o  f i l e  supplemental 

except ions demanding disallowance of any p a r t  of the  $40,000 which such 

information may show t o  have been spent  i l l e g a l l y .  

21 - See For t  Peck Ind ians  v. United S t a t e s ,  Docket 184, 34 Ind. C1. 
Comm. 24, 34, no te  1 (1974); cf. G i l a  River Pima-Maricopa Ind i an  
Community, supra.  



33 Ind. C l .  Conan. 385 

Exception 2 - $80,000 f o r  educat ional  purposes, A r t i c l e  2 

First clause.  

The United S t a t e s  promised t o  spend the  $80,000, under the  d i r e c t i o n  

of the Pres ident ,  i n  t en  equal annual ins ta l lments ,  consul t ing  the  

Indians about the expenditures and the  appofntment of teachers  and 

management of schools ,  and adopting t h e i r  views inso fa r  a s  j u s t  and 

reasonable, 

The GAO r epor t  (p. 97) shows t h a t  $81,090.23 was expended under 

the  1855 Treaty f o r  education. Disbursement Schedule No. 12 a t  pages 

106-119 shows t h a t  t h i s  sum was expended i n  15 unequal ins ta l lments  

between f i s c a l  years  1857 and 1871. 

P l a i n t i f f ' s  Exception No. 2 reads as  follows: 

. . . Exception i s  taken t o  t h i s  accounting i n  t h a t  
i t  f a i l s  t o  d i sc lose  the following: 

a) Equal annual payments of $8,000.00 each. 
b )  I n t e r e s t  on investment of the  annual 

payments. 
c )  That the  disbursements were made under 

d i r e c t i o n  of the President  i n  accordance 
wi th  the  views and wishes of the  Indians.  

The defendant s tands  by the  r e p o r t .  

(1) There can be no d i spu te  t h a t  t he re  was t echn ica l  breach 

of  the t r e a t y  i n  t h a t  the  payments were unequal and spread over more 

than 10 years .  The burden, however, i s  on p l a i n t i f f  t o  show damages 

from the breach. 

(2 )  We have a l ready ru l ed ,  i n  disposing of defendant 's  motion 

f o r  summary judgment, t h a t  no i n t e r e s t  was payable under any c lause  



35 Ind .  C l .  Corm.  385 

( 3 )  I n  t h e  absence of  any i n d i c a t i o n  t o  the  cont ra ry ,  we 

presume t h a t  t he  P re s iden t  d i d  h i s  du ty ,  consul ted the Ind ians ,  and 

adopted t h e i r  views about t he  educa t iona l  expendi tures  so f a r  as they 

were j u s t  and reasonable .  

The p l a i n t i f f  w i l l  be ordered t o  f i l e  a p r e t r i a l  s ta tement  s t a t i n g  

whether i t  in tends  t o  pursue p a r t s  (a )  and (c) o f  Exception 2 ,  and i f  

so ,  d i s c l o s i n g  i n  gene ra l  terms t he  evidence i t  in tends  t o  rely on. 

Exception 3 - $75,000 f o r  a g r i c u l t u r a l  implements and o t h e r  u se fu l  

a r t i c l e s ,  Ar t ic le  2 Second clause. 

The p l a i n t i f f  f a u l t s  t he  accounting under t h i s  c lause  f o r  f a i l u r e  

t o  d i s c l o s e  whether t he  disbursements were f o r  the Ind ians  o r  Govern- 

ment agency p u r p o s e s  and f o r  no t  showing i n t e r e s t  on investment of 

annual payments. 

The except ion i s  no t  we l l  taken. The heading of Statement No. 15, 

s t a r t i n g  a t  page 96 of  the GAO r epor t ,  which l i s t s  t he  expendi tures  

under t he  1855 Treaty,  begins ,  "Disbursements made by t he  United S t a t e s  

f o r  t he  b e n e f i t  o f  t he  Ottawa and Chippewa Indians of  Michigan. .." In 

t he  absence of  something i n  t h e  body of  the  r e p o r t  casting doubt on the 

a p p l i c a b i l i t y  o f  the heading t o  p a r t i c u l a r  items l i s t e d  under i t ,  we 

accept  i t  as meaning what i t  says .  

Clause Second was incompatible wi th  investment o r  i n t e r e s t .  

Exception 3 w i l l  be dismissed, without  p r e jud i ce  t o  p l a i n t i f f ' s  

r i g h t  t o  ask leave  t o  f i l e  supplemental except ions  cha l leng ing  partic-  

u l a r  i tems which i t  may contend were f o r  Government r a t h e r  than Indian 

use .  



35 Ind. C 1 .  Corn. 385 399 

Exception 4 - $42,400 f o r  blacksmith shops,  A r t i c l e  2 Third c lause .  

P l a i n t i f f  f a u l t s  t he  account ing under t h i s  c l ause  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  

show how many shops t h e r e  were, where they were loca ted  and whether they 

were operated for Ind ian  o r  Government agency purposes.  

The p l a i n t i f f  can use  discovery t o  f i n d  ou t  how many and where t he  

shops were. The r e p o r t  s t a t e s  they were f o r  Ind ian  b e n e f i t  and shows 

expendi tures  i n  excess of t he  requi red  amount. 

Exception 4 w i l l  be dismissed. 

Exception 5 - $306,000 p lu s  i n t e r e s t  f o r  per  c a p i t a  d i s t r i b u t i o n ,  

A r t i c l e  2 Fourth c lause .  

The c l ause  i n  ques t ion  reads  a s  fol lows:  

"Fourth. The sum of  t h r ee  hundred and s i x  thousand 
d o l l a r s  i n  co in ,  a s  follows: - t e n  thousand d o l l a r s  of  
the p r i n c i p a l ,  and t he  i n t e r e s t  on t h e  whole of  s a i d  
last-mentioned sum remaining unpaid a t  the r a t e  of f i v e  
per ccn t .annua l ly  for t en  y e a r s ,  t o  be d i s t r i b u t e d  
per  c a p i t a  i n  the usua l  manner f o r  paying a n n u i t i e s .  
And the  sum of two hundred and s i x  thousand d o l l a r s  
remaining unpaid a t  the e x p i r a t i o n  of t e n  y e a r s ,  s h a l l  
be then due  and payable,  and i f  t he  Ind ians  then r e q u i r e  
the  payment of  s a i d  sum i n  co in  t he  same s h a l l  be 
d i s t r i b u t e d  p e r  c a p i t a  i n  t h e  same manner a s  a n n u i t i e s  
a r e  pa id ,  and i n  no t  less than four equal  annual 
ins ta l lments . "  

P l a i n t i f f  excepts  t o  t he  account ing under A r t i c l e  2 Fourth c l a u s e  i n  

t h a t  i t  fails t o  disclose: 

a )  Amounts annual ly  pa id  from p r i n c i p a l .  
b )  Amounts annual ly  paid from i n t e r e s t .  
c )  Amounts annual ly  pa id  as t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  between 

co in  and currency va lue .  

Defendant answers t h a t  the r e p o r t  shows p l a i n t i f f  received 

$112,766.29 more than i t  was e n t i t l e d  t o  under t h e  f o u r t h  c l ause  and 



35 Ind.  C1. Corn. 385 

consequent ly  has no need for  f u r t h e r  informat ion.  Defendant sets  o u t  

t h e  amounts due and paid  d u r i n g  t h e  f i r s t  t e n  years a f t e r  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  
4/ 

date% t h e  t r e a t y  a s  shown in t h e  following t ab l e :  

F i s c a l  Balance 
Year 

1857 

1858 

1859 

1860 

1861 

1862 

1863 

1864 

1865 

1866 

A t  S t a r t  
of Year 

$306,000 

296,000 

286,000 

276,000 

266,000 

256,000 

246,000 

236,000 

226,000 

216,000 

10-year t o t a l s :  

Annu a1  
Payment 
($l0,000) 

$10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

Remaining 
Balance 

$296,000 

286,000 

276,000 

266,000 

256,000 

246,000 

236,000 

226,000 

216,000 

ZO6,OOO 

I n t e r e s t  Tota l  
On Required 

Remaining Payment 
Balance 

A t  5% 

$14,800 

14,300 

13,800 

13,300 

12,800 

12,300 

11,800 

11,300 

10,800 

10,300 

Actual  
Payment 
Per GAO repor t  
pp. 106-112 

4/ A r t i c l e  6 made t h e  t r e a t y  e f f e c t i v e  as soon a s  r a t i f i e d  by t h e  - 
P r e s i d e n t  and Senate .  T h e  Sena te  r a t i f i e d  on Apr i l  15,  1856, w i t h  
amendments. The Ind ians  accepted t h e  amendments a t  v a r i o u s  d a t e s  
d u r i n g  June  and J u l y  of 1856. The P r e s i d e n t  proclaimed t h e  t r e a t y  
on September 10,  1856. Sfte 11 Stat. 621, 626-629. We cons ider  t h e  
proclamat ion da te  a s  the e f f e c t i v e  d a t e .  



35 Ind.  C1. C m .  385 

After 1 0  years, defendant  s t a t e s ,  the duty t o  pay i n t e r e s t  s topped,  

and t h e  Indians  were then e n t i t l e d  t o  t he  unpaid p r i n c i p a l  ba lance  of 

$206,000, but no more. To c a l c u l a t e  t h e  t o t a l  sum p l a i n t i f f  was 

e n t i t l e d  t o ,  defendant would t ake  t h e  $225,500 aggrega te  of p r i n c i p a l  

and i n t e r e s t  f o r  10  yea r s  shown i n  t h e  preceding t a b l e ,  p lus  t h e  unpaid 

balance of $206,000, f o r  a  t o t a l  of $431,500. Therefore:  

P a i d ,  per  GAO r e p o r t  (page 96) $ 544,266.29 
Due, a s  above 431,500.00 
Overpavment, pe r  defendant  $ 112,766.29 

Defendant a s s e r t s  t h a t  even i f  i t s  duty t o  pay i n t e r e s t  had con- 

t inued beyond 10 yea r s  u n t i l  f i n a l  pay-out, t h e  p l a i n t i f f  would have 

been e n t i t l e d  t o  less money than t h e  overpayment t h e  r e p o r t  shows 

i t  received.  

We be l i eve  t h e  o b l i g a t i o n  t o  pay i n t e r e s t  d id  cont inue  u n t i l  

t he  e n t i r e  $306,000 p r i n c i p a l  was paid i n  coin.  The last sen tence  i n  
51 - 

A r t i c l e  2 ,  c l ause  Fourth ,  is ambiguous. A s  t h e  defendant  would have 

us read i t ,  i t  is a l s o  u n f a i r  t o  t h e  Indians .  But t h e  Supreme Court 

s t a t e d ,  i n  Tulee v. Washington, 315 U.S. 681, 684-685 (1942): 

51 F i r s t ,  the sen tence  s t a t e s  t h a t  t he  balance of $206,000 " a t  t h e  
LI 

e x p i r a t i o n  of t e n  yea r s  s h a l l  be then due and payable." But immediately 
a f te rwards ,  i t  cont inues  t h a t  if t h e  Ind ians  r e q u i r e  payment i n  co in  
( t h e  medium of payment s p e c i f i e d  a t  t h e  beginning of c l ause  Four th) ,  
t h e  payment w i l l  be made i n  no t  less than fou r  equa l  annual  i n s t a l l m e n t s .  
It is s i l e n t  as t o  what happens i f  t he  Ind ians  do no t  demand payment. 
According t o  t h e  GAO r e p o r t ,  payment was a c t u a l l y  made i n  six unequal 
i n s t a l lmen t s .  

The sen tence  has  a r i n g  of giving wi th  one hand and t ak ing  away 
wi th  t h e  o t h e r  s i m i l a r  t o  t h a t  which the  l a t e  Commissioner Watkins de- 
nounced i n  another  ca se  as "savoring of double  entendre." S i s s e t o n  and 
Wahpeton Bands v.  i inited S t a t e s ,  Dockets 142, 326, 16  Ind. C 1 .  Comm. 678, 
684 (1960). 



35 Ind.  C1. Corn. 385 

. . . It is our  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  t o  see t h a t  t h e  terms 
of t h e  t r e a t y  a r e  c a r r i e d  o u t ,  so f a r  a s  p o s s i b l e ,  i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  meaning they were understood t o  
have by t h e  t r i b a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  a t  t h e  c o u n c i l ,  
and i n  a  s p i r i t  which generous ly  recogn izes  t h e  f u l l  
o b l i g a t i o n  of t h i s  n a t i o n  t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  i n t e r e s t s  
of a  dependent people .  

See  a l s o ,  McClanahan v. Arizona S t a t e  Tax Commission, 411 U. S. 

164,  174 (1973). 

W e  t h i n k  t h e  l a s t  s e n t e n c e  of c l a u s e  Four th  had no th ing  t o  do w i t h  

i n t e r e s t ,  t h a t  s u b j e c t  be ing  covered e a r l i e r  i n  t h e  c l a u s e ,  b u t  was 

concerned s o l e l y  w i t h  t h e  f i n a l  d i s t r i b u t i o n  of t h e  p r i n c i p a l .  We 

cannot b e l i e v e  t h a t  t h e  I n d i a n s  unders tood t h e  l a s t  sen tence  t o  s t o p  

i n t e r e s t  i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  making them w a i t  t o  g e t  t h e i r  money f o u r  and 

perhaps  more y e a r s  a f t e r  i t  was due and payable.  

The Government's contemporaneous i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  of c l a u s e  Four th ,  

l i k e  o u r s ,  was t h a t  i n t e r e s t  con t inued  t o  run u n t i l  f i n a l  pay-out. 

T h i s  is shown by t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  a c t s  f o r  t h e  e l e v e n t h  through s i x t e e n t h  

y e a r s  of t h e  t r e a t y ' s  l i f e .  

The a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  e l e v e n t h  and t w e l f t h  y e a r s  were:  

For i n t e r e s t  on two hundred and s i x  thousand 
d o l l a r s ,  unpaid p a r t  of t h e  p r i n c i p a l  sum of t h r e e  
hundred and s i x  thousand d o l l a r s ,  f o r  one y e a r ,  a t  
f i v e  per  centum p e r  annum. . . 

See Acts of J u l y  26,  1866, c. 266, 14 Stat. 255, 261; March 2 ,  - 
1867, c .  173,  14 S t a t .  492, 504. 

The a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  t h i r t e e n t h ,  f o u r t e e n t h ,  and f i f t e e n t h  

y e a r s  each were f o r  payment of  one q u a r t e r  of t h e  $206,000 p r i n c i p a l  

p l u s  i n t e r e s t  a t  f i v e  p e r c e n t  on t h e  remaining ba lance .  The s i x t e e n t h  



35 Ind .  C1, Conan. 385 

a p p r o p r i a t i o n  was f o r  t h e  f i n a l  payment on p r i n c i p a l ,  bu t  for no in- 

t e r e s t ,  s i n c e  i n t e r e s t  had always been a p p r o p r i a t e d  i n  advance. See 

Acts  of J u l y  27, 1868, c.  248, 1 5  S t a t .  198, 211; A p r i l  1 0 ,  1869, c .  16 ,  

1 6  S t a t .  13,  27-28; J u l y  15 ,  1870, c ,  296, 1 6  S t a t .  335, 348; March 3, 

1871, c ,  120,  1 6  S t a t .  544, 557, 

The main f l aw i n  t h e  d e f e n d a n t t s  argument t h a t  t h e r e  was a n  over- 

payment under c l a u s e  Four th ,  however, is i t s  f a i l u r e  t o  n o t e  t h a t  t h e  

c l a u s e  provides  f o r  payment i n  co in .  The Government, a f t e r  t h e  Act 

of Februarv 25, 1862, c .  33, 12 S t a t .  345, paid  i ts  o b l i g a t i o n s  i n  
61 - 

paper cur rency ,  which d e p r e c i a t e d  r a p i d l y .  

The CAO r e p o r t  appears  t o  be  expressed i n  paper cur rency  a f t e r  

1862. We n o t e  i tems f o r  t h e  premium on s a l e  of c o i n  on page 98 

($1,526,20),  page 99 ($81,260.49), and page 102 ($6,341.89). Th i s  

premium was t h e  excess  over  f a c e  v a l u e  of gold  and s i l v e r  p i e c e s  which 

6,' - . . . The g r e a t  i n f l a t i o n ,  t h e  u n c e r t a i n  f o r t u n e s  of t h e  
War, and t h e  b e l i e f  t h a t  even i f  v i c t o r i o u s  t h e  United 
S t a t e s  n e i t h e r  would nor  could pay i ts  enormous d e b t  a t  
face v a l u e ,  bu t  would r e p u d i a t e  o r  s c a l e  i t ,  combined t o  
d e p r e c i a t e  t h e  v a l u e  of t h e  n o t e s ;  throughout  1864 t h e y  
were worth on an average  on ly  about  45 c e n t s  on t h e  
d o l l a r ,  and on one day,  11 J u l y ,  when E a r l y  was t h r e a t -  
ening Washington, they dropped i n  p a n i c  t o  about  35 cents-- 
o r  as c u r r e n t l y  expressed ,  t h e  "premium on gold" was 285. 
[13 Encyclopedia Americana, Greenbacks 427 (1936)l .  

The above q u o t a t i o n  is i n s e r t e d  f o r  i l l u s t r a t i v e  purposes  on ly ;  
t h e  Commission w i l l  r e q u i r e  proof of the v a l u e  of paper  cur rency  a s  of 
any p a r t i c u l a r  d a t e  i n  i s s u e ,  

Paper  currency became redeemable i n  c o i n  on January  1, 1879, pur- 
s u a n t  t o  t h e  Act of January  14 ,  1875, c.  1 5 ,  1 8  S t a t .  296. 



35 Ind .  C l .  Comm. 385 404 

was rece ived  when they  were s o l d  f o r  paper money. The appearance of 

such an i t e m  i n  an  account  n e c e s s a r i l y  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  i t  is expressed 

i n  terms of paper d o l l a r s .  F u r t h e r  evidence t o  t h i s  e f f e c t  is s u p p l i e d  

by t h e  account ing f o r  an a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of $36,753.47 by t h e  Act of 

J u l y  15 ,  1870, c .  296,  1 6  S t a t .  335, 337, r e p r e s e n t i n g  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  

between t h e  c o i n  and cur rency  v a l u e  of payments made i n  currency d u r i n g  

1863 and 1864, wi th  5 p e r c e n t  i n t e r e s t  t o  June 30, 1870. This  accoun t ing  

appears  i n  Statement No. 1 7  a t  page 102 and Disbursement Schedule No. 1 4  

a t  page 121 of t h e  GAO r e p o r t .  I n  a l l  p r o b a b i l i t y ,  t h e  r e p o r t  is expressed 

throughout i n  terms of t h e  money i n  a c t u a l  c i r c u l a t i o n ,  t h a t  i s ,  c o i n  u n t i l  

1862, and t h e r e a f t e r  paper ,  u n t i l  t h e  resumption of specie payment i n  

1879 made currency and c o i n  of e q u a l  va lue .  
, 

Exception 5 ,  t h e r e f o r e ,  is w e l l  taken.  One cannot t e l l  from t h e  

GAO r e p o r t  whether o r  n o t  t h e  Government's o b l i g a t i o n s  under A r t i c l e  2 ,  

c l a u s e  Four th ,  were f u l f i l l e d .  The Government owed $431,500, p l u s  

i n t e r e s t  from 1866,  i n  c o i n ;  and i t  pa id  $544,266.29 p a r t l y  i n  paper .  

The exchange r a t e s  f l u c t u a t e d ,  and we do n o t  know them j u d i c i a l l y .  To 

be  comprehensible,  t h e  account  w i l l  have t o  be r e s t a t e d  i n  terms of co in .  

Defendant a s s e r t s  i t  h a s  no d u t y  t o  supply  f u r t h e r  in fo rmat ion ,  

because ,  i t  s a y s ,  t h e  p l a i n t i f f ' s  c la im is f o r  breach of c o n t r a c t  and 

n o t  for e q u i t a b l e  accountlng. T h i s  is a l l e g e d  t o  be s o  " s i n c e  t h e  

1855 T r e a t y  s e t  up no trust funds  but only  provided f o r  t h e  manner and 

amounts of  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  t o  b e  e aid." Defendant c i t e s  c e r t a i n  language 



35 Ind.  C1. C m .  385 405 

i n  Te-Moak Bands v. United S t a t e e ,  Dockets 326-A, 2 2 4 ,  31 Ind.  C1 .  Comm. 

427,  540-542 (1973), as its a u t h o r i t y .  

We wro te  i n  Te-Moak t h a t  s h o r t a g e s  i n  payments r e q u i r e d  by  t r e a t y  

a r e  o r d i n a r i l y  regarded a s  b reaches  of c o n t r a c t u a l  o b l i g a t i o n  rather 

than a s  breaches  of t r u s t .  But t h i s  was s t a t e d  i n  t h e  c o n t e x t  of 

r e j e c t i n g  a c la im f o r  i n t e r e s t  under t h e  Act of September 11, 1841, 31 

U.S.C. 5 547a, which a p p l i e s  on ly  t o  t r u s t  funds*  

The du ty  of t h e  United S t a t e s  t o  make a f i d u c i a r y ' s  account ing  

f o r  i t s  performance of t r e a t y  o b l i g a t i o n s  does  n o t  depend on t h e  

e x i s t e n c e  of a t r u s t  fund. R a t h e r ,  as t h e  Supreme Court  s t a t e d  i n  

Seminole Nat ion v. United S t a t e s ,  316 U.S. 286, 296-297 (1942): 

. . . I n  c a r r y i n g  o u t  i t s  t r e a t y  o b l i g a t i o n s  w i t h  
t he  Ind ian  t r i b e s ,  t h e  Government is something 
more than a  mere c o n t r a c t i n g  p a r t y .  Under a  humane 
and self-imposed p o l i c y  which has  found e x p r e s s i o n  
i n  many a c t s  of Congress and numerous d e c i s i o n s  of 
this Court ,  i t  h a s  charged i t s e l f  w i t h  moral  
o b l i g a t i o n s  of t h e  h i g h e s t  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  and 
t r u s t .  Its conduct ,  a s  d i s c l o s e d  i n  t h e  a c t s  of 
t h o s e  who r e p r e s e n t  i t  i n  d e a l i n g s  w i t h  t h e  
I n d i a n s ,  should  t h e r e f o r e  be  judged by t h e  most 
e x a c t i n g  f i d u c i a r y  s t a n d a r d s .  

C o n t r a c t s ,  such a s  t r e a t i e s ,  between t h e  United S t a t e s  and t h e  

Ind ians  may thus  be s c r u t i n i z e d  t o  de te rmine  whether t h e  Government 

followed f i d u c i a r y  s t a n d a r d s  i n  d e a l i n g  w i t h  t h e s e  dependent people .  

Pottawatomie T r i b e  v.  United S t a t e s ,  Dockets 15-B and 111, 3 Ind.  C 1 .  

Comm. 10, 47 (1954).  

I n  t h e  i n s t a n t  c a s e  r e l e v a n t  p a r t s  of t h e  p e t i t i o n  r e a d  a s  

fo l lows :  



35 Ind. C1. Comm. 385 

6. Second c l a i m  is he reby  made f o r  t h e  unexpended 
b a l a n c e  of  the f o l l o w i n g  a c c o u n t s  o r  f o r  the amounts im- 
p r o p e r l y  expended,  w i t h  i n t e r e s t ,  under A r t i c l e s  1 and 
2 of t h e  T r e a t y  of  1855 a s  f o l l o w s :  

WHEREFORE, t h e  p e t i t i o n e r  p r a y s  t h a t  t h e  Commission 
f i n d  t h e  amounts due  under  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  c l a i m s  and r e n d e r  
judgment on b e h a l f  of  the Ottawa-Chippewa T r i b e  of  Michigan 
i n  s a i d  amounts w i t h  i n t e r e s t ,  c o s t s ,  and a t t o r n e y ' s  fees 
and expenses ,  and such o t h e r  and f u r t h e r  r e l i e f  a s  may be 
j u s t  and e q u i t a b l e .  

The Commission had no d i f f i c u l t y  r e c o g n i z i n g  t h i s  language  a s  a 

demand f o r  a c c o u n t i n g ;  and a p p a r e n t l y  n e i t h e r  d i d  d e f e n d a n t ,  since i t  

s e r v e d  t h e  GAO r e p o r t  on p l a i n t i f f  on i t s  own i n i t i a t i v e  long  ago.  

Indeed ,  we cannot  r e a d i l y  conce ive  of any remedy r e s p o n s i v e  t o  t h e  

p e t i t i o n  e x c e p t  a c c o u n t i n g .  That  t h e  accoun t ing  b e  governed by t h e  

p r i n c i p l e s  of  e q u i t y  i s  r e q u i r e d  by t h e  f i d u c i a r y  n a t u r e  of  t h e  r e l a t i o n -  

s h i p  between p l a i n t i f f  and d e f e n d a n t .  Cf. F o r t  Peck I n d i a n s ,  s u p r a ,  

34 Ind .  C1. Comrn. a t  4 8 , n o t e  1 0  (1974); Blackfeet and Gros Ven t re  T r i b e s  

v. Uni ted  S t a t e s ,  Dockets  279-C and 250-A, 32 Ind .  C1. Comm. 65,  87  (1973). 

The burden i n  e q u i t y  is on t h e  Government t o  make a p rope r  account-  

ing. Sioux T r i b e  v .  Uni ted  S t a t e s ,  105 C t .  C 1 .  7 2 5 ,  802 (1946).  An 

accoun t  i n  terms o f  pape r  c u r r e n c y  of an  o b l i g a t i o n  imposed i n  co in  

d o e s  n o t  d i s c h a r g e  the burden.  T h e r e f o r e ,  t h e  Government must s u p p l y  

the new accoun t  i n  t e rms  of c o i n  under A r t i c l e  2 ,  Four th  c l a u s e .  

111. DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY 

DETERMINATION. 

The d e f e n d a n t ' s  p r o c e d u r a l  motion must be d i sposed  of b e f o r e  the 

p l a i n t i f f ' s  mot ion  can  be r eached .  



35 Ind. Cl. Corran. 385 

The defendant contends we should strike the motion for summary 

determination because it does not state the grounds for the relief 

requested and is not accompanied by a memorandum of authorities, thus 

violating the Commission's General Rules of Procedure, 6 ( b ) ( l )  and 

22 (a) (1). See 25 CFR % §  503.6 (b) (I), 503.22 (a) (1). 

We think the plaintiff does state the grounds for the relief it 

seeks. The motion states: 

. . . Plaintiff herein moves for summary determination 
that plaintiff is entitled to recover for the follow- 
ing as being improperly accounted for or disbursed 
in the payment of the consideration provided for by 
the Treaty of July 31. 1855, 2 Kappler 725, 11 Stat. 
621, G.A.O. Report, pages 85 to 124. [Emphasis 
supplied] 

It is true that the plaintiff did not accompany the motion by the 

required memorandum. The penalty for this default is the risk that 

the Commission may not understand why the moving party is entitled to 

the action requested. 

Defendant states that the motion for summary determination is so 

vague that a meaningful reply is impossible. Except in regard to 

paragraph 6, discussed below, w e  cannot agree. The motion accompanied 

the exceptions, and reading them together we have no difficulty 

understanding either. We further note that the defendant has managed 

to answer much of ths substance of the motion quite capably in its own 

subsequent filings. Accordingl~, the motion to strike is denied. 

IV. PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DETERMINATION. 

To some extent this motion goes beyond the exceptions and asks 

us to disallow items objected to for the first time in the motion itself. 



35 Ind. C1. C o r n .  385 

We r e g a r d  t h e  p a r t s  of t h e  motion where t h i s  occurs  as a d d i t i o n a l  ex- 

c e p t i o n s .  We cannot be o v e r l y  f i n i c a l  a s  t o  the  form and procedure 

f o r  excep t ions ,  s i n c e  t h e s e  m a t t e r s  a r e  no t  covered i n  our  r u l e s ,  bu t  

a r e  r e g u l a t e d  on ly  by c a s e  law. Blackfeet  and Gros Ventre T r i b e s  v. 

United S t a t e s ,  Dockets 279-C and 250-A, 34 Ind. C 1 .  Cornm. 122, 142 

(1974) (on r e h e a r i n g ) .  

The motion c o n t a i n s  n i n e  numbered paragraphs ,  which we w i l l  d i s c u s s  

i n  o r d e r .  

1. Use of annu i ty  money f o r  surveyinq.  

P l a i n t i f f  a s k s  summary judgment f o r  the $3,000 which t h e  GAO 

r e p o r t  s t a t e s ,  a t  page 94 ,  was d i sbursed  i n  f i s c a l  yea r  1859 f o r  sur-  

veying,  o u t  of moneys a p p r o p r i a t e d  i n  f u l f i l l m e n t  of A r t i c l e  2 ,  Four th ,  

of t h e  T r e a t y  of J u l y  31, 1855. Page 106 of t h e  r e p o r t  shows t h a t  

annu i ty  payments t o  t h e  I n d i a n s  were correspondingly  s h o r t  t h a t  f i s c a l  

yea r .  The Government h a s  no r e a l  defense f o r  t h i s  expendi tu re ,  bu t  

w r i t e s  a s  fo l lows  a t  page 8 of t h e  memorandum i n  suppor t  cbf i t s  own 

motion f o r  summary judgment: 

. . . Assuming on ly  arguendo t h a t  t h i s  expendi tu re  
may have been improper,  t h e  payment of t o t a l  a n n u i t i e s  
i n  the  amount of $544,266.26, being $115,766.29 i n  
excess  of t h e  amount t o  which p l a i n t i f f  was e n t i t l e d ,  
more than compensated p l a i n t i f f  f o r  any breach of 
o b l i g a t i o n  which may have occur red ,  

The $3,000 i t e m  f o r  su rvey ing  is q u i t e  e v i d e n t l y  improper. 'The 

1855 T r e a t y  a u t h o r i z e s  expendi tu res  f o r  a number of purposes  and f o r  

p e r  c a p i t a  payment, but c o n t a i n s  n o t  a word about surveying.  We w i l l  

d i s a l l o w  t h e  i tem,  b u t  n o t  order summary judgment a g a i n s t  t h e  defendant  



35 Ind. C1. Coma. 385 

pending d e t e r m i n a t i o n  of whether t h e r e  r e a l l y  was a  compensating over- 

payment i n  terms of co in .  

2. Crand River  a n n u i t y  paid  i n  p r o v i s i o n s  i n s t e a d  of  cash.  

P l a f n t l f f  a s k s  summary judgment f o r  $2,000 i s s u e d  t o  t h e  

Ottawas of Grand River  i n  1859 i n  the form of  p r o v i s i o n s  i n s t e a d  of 

cash ,  under A r t i c l e  2 ,  F i f t h ,  of t h e  1855 Trea ty .  See GA0 r e p o r t ,  

page 94. 

The c i t e d  t r e a t y  c l a u s e  s t a t e s  t h a t  $35,000 s h a l l  be  p a i d ,  t o  t h e  

Crand River  Ottawas o n l y ,  i n  10 annua l  i n s t a l l m e n t s  of  $3,500 each,  t o  

be " d i s t r i b u t e d  i n  t h e  u s u a l  manner p e r  c a p i t a . "  

There is no th ing  i n  t h e  record  t o  show what " the  u s u a l  manner per 

~ ~ i t q "  was. Assuming i t  was cash payment, and t h a t  t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  

i n  p r o v i s i o n s  was, t h e r e f o r e ,  i n  b reach  of t h e  t r e a t y ,  how was t h e  

p l a i n t i f f  damaged? The I n d i a n  Claims Commission Act does  n o t  p rov ide  

f o r  mere v i n d i c a t i o n  of r i g h t ,  a b s e n t  a c t u a l  damage. G i l a  River  Pima- 

I'jaricopa I n d i a n  Community v .  United S t a t e s ,  Docket 236-G, 34  Ind.  C1. 

Comm. 290 ( 1 9 7 4 ) .  

The p l a i n t i f f  w i l l  be  r e q u i r e d  t o  e x p l a i n  i n  a p r e t r i a l  memorandum 

how i t  proposes t o  show damages from t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  i n  goods i n s t e a d  

of money; and i f  i t  does  n o t  do s o  s a t i s f a c t o r i l y ,  t h i s  p a r t  of  t h e  

motion f o r  summarv d e t e r m i n a t i o n  w i l l  s t a n d  denied.  

3 .  Unaccounted f o r  i n t e r e s t  on a l l  i n s t a l l m e n t  payments. 

We have a l r e a d y  r u l e d ,  i n  P a r t  I of  t h i s  o p i n i o n ,  t h a t  i n t e r e s t  

is n o t  payable  under any c l a u s e  of t h e  1855 T r e a t y  except  A r t i c l e  2 ,  



35 Ind. Cl. Corn. 385 

Fourth clause. Under Exception 5, we have ruled that the 1952 GAO 

report under the latter clause is inadequate. The determination of 

whether any interest is unaccounted for must await settlement of the 

coin account. Consequently, the matter of interest is not susceptible 

to summary determination, and the plaintiff's motion to that effect 

must be denied. 

4. Unaccounted for difference between c o i n  and currency value, 

Only Article 2, Fourth,of the 1855 Treaty specified that pay- 

ment should,be in coin. Thus, the difference between coin and currency 

value is material only in the account under that clause. For reasons 

stated above, t h e  matter cannot now be determined summarily. 

Paragraph 4 of plaintiff's motion for summary determination will 

be denied. 

5. Reverse spending. 

Plaintiff asks for interest on disbursements made out of 

principal without first exhausting accrued interest. 

The concept of reverse spending applies only to trust funds. It 

requires at least two funds, one interest-bearing and one either non- 

interest-bearing or bearing interest at a lower rate. With the possible 

exception of the $206,000 mentioned in Article 2 ,  Fourth, after it had 

become due and pavable at the expiration of ten years, there were no 

trust funds established under the 1855 Treaty. There is no indication 

in the report that interest on the $206,000 balance, if paid, was 

segregated into a separate non-interes t-bearing account. The annual 



35 Ind. C1. Corn. 385 

disbureements after 1866 were 80 large, in terms of currency, that 

they would have exceeded any interest which might have been earned. 

Therefore, we do not see how reverse spending could have occurred. 

However, final determination of the question must await a coin account 

under the clause. 

Treating paragraph 5 of the Motion for Summary Determination as 

an additional exception, we shall defer ruling upon it until the close 

of the record. 

6. "such sums that were not disbursed in accordance with the 

direction of the treaty provisions." 

It is unreasonable to ask the Commission to examine accounts 

on the basis of such a vague objection and unfair to call upon the 

defendant to respond to it. Paragraph 6 of the Motion for Summary 

Determination w i  11 be denied. 

7. $2.769.27 unaccounted for balances in fiscal officers' accounts. 

8. &26,753.15 carried to surplus. 

These objections refer to items (k) and (1) in Statement No. 16 

a t  page 101 of the GAO report. Statement No, 16 is an accounting for 

the disposition of moneys appearing in the appropriation account, 

"Fulfilling Treaties with Ottawas and Chippewas of Michigan. " The 

United Staes has not claimed credit against the Indians for items (k) 

and (1). The onlv items in Statement 16 which the Government claims 

were for Indian benefit are (h), "Disbursements made for the benefit of 

the Ottawa and Chippewa Indians of Michigan as set out on disbursement 



35 Ind. C 1 .  Comm, 385 412 

s c h e d u l e  No. 1 2 ,  pages  106  t o  119, ' '  and the  l a s t  e n t r y ,  " ~ a l a n c e  t o  their  

c r e d i t  on  t h e  books  o f  t h e  T r e a s u r y  as  of June  30, 1949." 

P a r a g r a p h s  7 and 8 w i l l  b e  d e n i e d .  B l a c k f e e t ,  supra ,  32 Ind.  C1. 

Comm. a t  108-109- 

9 .  I n t e r e s t  a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  5 p e r c e n t  per annum u n t i l  p a id  on all 

sums n o t  p a i d  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  t r e a t y  p r o v i s i o n s .  

". . . It is w e l l  e s t a b l i s h e d  t h a t  t h e  Uni ted  S t a t e s  is n o t  

l i a b l e  f o r  i n t e r e s t  i n  t h e  absence o f  a c o n t r a c t u a l  o r  s t a t u t o r y  

r e q u i r e m e n t  t o  pay i n t e r e s t .  See Pawnee I n d i a n  T r i b e  of  Oklahoma v .  

U n i t e d  S t a t e s ,  157 C t .  C1. 1 3 4 ,  301 F.2d 667 (1962) ,  c c r t .  denied, 370 

U . S .  918; Un i t ed  S t a t e s  v .  A l c e a  Band of T i l l nmooks ,  341 U.S. 4 8  (1951)." 

V n i t e d  S t a t e s  v.  Delaware  T r i b e ,  192 C t .  C 1 .  385, 392,  427  F . 2 d  1218, 

1222 (1970). 

T h e r e  is  no  law a u t h o r i z i n g  u s  t o  award i n t e r e s t  on s h o r t a g e s  i n  

t r e a t y  payments .  Where t h e  t r e a t y  i t s e l f  o r  some o t h e r  law p rov ided  f o r  

i n t e r e s t  and t h e  i n t e r e s t  was n o t  p a i d  t o  t h e  I n d i a n s ,  w e  award damages 

f o r  t h e  Government ' s  breach of d u t y ,  i n  an amount a p p r o x i m a t i n g  the  

l o s t  interest; b u t  w e  cannot award interest as s u c h .  Cf. Te-Moak Rands 

v. U n i t e d  S t a t e s ,  Docket 326-A, 33 Ind .  C 1 .  Corn. 417,  424-425 (1974) 

(on r e h e a r i n g ) .  

P a r a g r a p h  9 of t h e  p l a i n t i f f ' s  Motion f o r  Summary D e t e r m l n a t l o n  w i l l  

b e  d e n i e d .  

V. DEFENDANT'S PROPOSED EXHIBITS 1 AIJD 7 THROUGH 237.  

On December 9 ,  1974 ,  after  the  foregoing o p i n i o n  had been a l m o s t  



35 Ind.  C1. Comm. 385 413 

completed, t h e  de fendan t  submitted 231 documents accompanied by a  motion f o r  

l e a v e  t o  f i l e  t h e  same. The 1 0  days  al lowed t h e  p l a i n t i f f  f o r  respond- 

ing t o  t h e  motion have exp i red  wi thou t  response.  See 25 CFR §503.22(a). 

Accordingly,  w e  have admi t t ed  t h e  documents. We have n o t  a t tempted to  

f u l l y  e v a l u a t e  them; b u t  we have examined them t o  de te rmine  whether 

any would r e q u i r e  s u b s t a n t i v e  change i n  our  opinion.  We conclude 

t h a t  they would no t .  They do,  however, make i t  unnecessary  f o r  u s  

t o  o r d e r  a  c o i n  account  under Except ion 5. 

The documents a r e  d e s i g n a t e d  d e f e n d a n t ' s  E x h i b i t s  1 and 7 through 

237. No e x h i b i t s  numbered 2 through 6 have been submi t t ed .  

Exh ib i t  1 c o n s i s t s  of e x c e r p t s  from t h e  GAO r e p o r t  of March 21, 1952,  

which  was b e f o r e  us  when w e  prepared t h e  opinion.  E x h i b i t  7 is a copy 

of t h e  t r e a t y  of J u l v  31, 1855. E x h i b i t s  8 through 23 a r e  e x c e r p t s  from 

a p p r o p r i a t i o n  a c t s  r e l a t i n g  t o  t h e  Ottawa and Chippewa I n d i a n s  of 

Michigan. A l l  t h i s  m a t e r i a l  was s u b j e c t  t o  our  j u d i c i a l  n o t i c e  whi le  

p repar ing  t h e  op in ion ;  and i ts p r e s e n t a t i o n  i n  t h e  form of e x h i b i t s  

n e c e s s a r i l y  p r e s e n t s  no occas ion  t o  r e c o n s i d e r  our  d r a f t  d e c i s i o n .  

E x h i b i t s  24 through 49,  and 184, a r e  h i s t o r i c a l  background m a t e r i a l  

having no d i r e c t  b e a r i n g  on t h e  q u e s t i o n s  cons ide red  i n  t h e  fo rego ing  

op in ion .  

A number of t h e  e x h i b i t s  respond t o  e x c e p t i o n s  we a r e  d i s m i s s i n g .  

E x h i b i t s  50 through 100, and 183, r e l a t e  t o  b lacksmi th  shops.  The 

corresponding dismissed excep t ion  is No. 4 .  E x h i b i t s  133 through 

181  r e l a t e  t o  payment of c r e d i t o r s '  c la ims.  The corresponding d i smissed  



35 Ind. C1. C m .  385 

e x c e p t i o n  is  No. 1. E x h i b i t  182 r e l a t e s  t o  expend i tu re s  f o r  agricul- 

t u r a l  implements ,  r t c .  The co r re spond ing  d ismissed  excep t ion  is 

No. 3.  The proposed e x h i b i t s  may make unnecessary  t h e  use  of d i s c o v e r y ,  

which we s u g g e s t e d  t o  t h e  p l a i n t i f f  as an a l t e r n a t i v e  t o  t h e  dismissed 

except  i o n s .  

E x h i b i t s  185 through 237 are said by defendant  t o  be "typical  

sample  vouchers ."  These are s u b m i t t e d ,  a p p a r e n t l y ,  i n  a n t i c i p a t i o n  

of  a demand f r o c  p l a i n t i f f ,  and have no b e a r i n g  on the q u e s t i o n s  

covered  i n  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  o p i n i o n .  

E x h i b i t s  101  t h rough  132 r e l a t e  t o  the payment i n  cu r rency  of 

a n n u i t i e s  due  i n  c o i n .  Thev conf i rm our  i n f e r e n c e  t h a t  the GAO report 

s h i f t s  from c o i n  t o  cu r rency  i n  1862. 

Exhibit No. 124  is a n  account  showing (1) t h e  amount of each yearly 

a p p r o p r i a t i o n  under t h e  F o u r t h  c l a u s e  of A r t i c l e  2 of t h e  1855 t r e a t y ,  

( 2 )  t h e  premiums on c o i n  f o r  f i s c a l  years 1864-1872, and (3)  t h e  to ta l  

amount d i s b u r s e d  each  year ,  c o n s i s t i n g  of t h e  face  amount due i n  c o i n  

p l u s  t h e  premium. T h i s  is e s s e n t i a l l y  t h e  "coin account"  we ca l led  

fo r  i n  t h e  d i s c u s s i o n  on page 406, above. A c c o r d i n g l y ,  it will 

not be necessary t o  o r d e r  t h e  Government t o  make up such  an  accoun t .  

The premium on c o i n  f o r  f i s c a l  y e a r  1863 (payab l e  i n  l a t e  1862) 
7 /  - 

s t i l l  appears t o  be unaccounted f o r .  Th i s  matter will be  among the 

7 /  The Act of July 15,  1870,  c. 296, 16 S t a t .  335, 337 -338  (Def. Ex. - 
22), a p p r o p r i a t e d  funds  to pay t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  between c o i n  and c u r r e n c y  - -  - 
value ". . . of payments made i n  cu r rency  during the  y e a r s  e i g h t e e n  hundred 
and s i x t y - t h r e e  and e i g h t e e n  hundred and s i x t y - f o u r ,  a t  t h e  dates of 
the  t r e a s u r y  warror . t s .  . ." The payments referred to were, a p p a r e n t l y ,  
made i n  the l a t t e r  halves of 1863 and 1864, from appropriations f o r  t h e  
fiscal years 1864 and 186.5. See notes 10 and 25 t o  Def. Ex. 1 2 4 .  



35 Ind. C1, Corn. 385 415 

topics  for pretrial  discussion,  

The pretr ia l  conference previously scheduled for  January 14,  1975, 

has been postponed,  t o  afford the part ies  adequate time to study t h i s  

opinion. A new pretrial  date is set i n  the accompanying order. The order 

a l s o  s e t s  out special preparations for the conference which w i l l  be 

required of the part ies ,  

We concur: 

Brantley Blue, m i s s i o n e r  /" 

z v ! e  
, Commissioner 



35 Ind. C1. Comm. 385 

Yarborough, Commissioner, dissenting in part, 

I dissent from the reservation of a ruling on the defendant's motion 

for summary judgment against the plaintiff's t h i r d  claim; t h e  motion 

should be  granted. Now is a good time for the Commission t o  restate t h e  

obvious principle t h a t  it has no jurisdiction to order the paying over 

of an existing trust fund balance. Indeed, contrary to what the majority 

seems to think, such a judgment would not result i n  a paying over,  but a 

new appropriation in the stated amount, doubling t h e  trust fund. See, 
the opinion at 34 Ind. C1. Comm. 189 ( 1 9 7 4 ) .  


